Public Document Pack

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL * Ashfield

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Council Offices,
Urban Road,
Kirkby in Ashfield
Nottingham
NG17 8DA

Agenda

Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Wednesday, 31st July, 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,

VenUe: irkby-in-Ashfield

For any further information please contact:
Rachel Newton
r.newton@ashfield.gov.uk

01623 457316

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Membership

Chairman: Councillor Warren Nuttall

Councillors:

Tony Brewer (Substitute Member)
Rachel Madden

Caroline Wilkinson

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE

This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457316.

SUMMONS

You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the
business set out below.

A

R. Mitchell
Chief Executive



AGENDA Page

To receive apologies for absence, if any.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.

Hearing for an Application for a New Premises Licence: Door 57, 5-50
Nabbs Lane, Hucknall.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

*Ashﬁeld

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE | Date: 31ST JULY 2019

Heading: HEARING FOR APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES
g- LICENCE: DOOR 57,57 NABB LANE, HUCKNALL

Portfolio Holder: ENVIRONMENT

Ward/s: HUCKNALL WEST

Key Decision: NO

Subject to Call-In: NO

Purpose Of Report

For Members to consider evidence produced at a public hearing taking into account the
details contained within this report and any representations made at this meeting for an
application to grant a New Premises Licence to Brian Anthony Willows relation to Door 57, 57
Nabb Lane, Hucknall, Nottinghamshire, NG15 6NF; and to determine the application by taking
such of the steps set out below as the Committee considers necessary for the promotion of

the licensing objectives.

Recommendation(s)

Members having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the
following steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

a) Grantthe licence in accordance with the application.

Modify the conditions of the operating schedule by altering or omitting or adding to
them.

Exclude or restrict from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates.

Reject the whole of the application.

The Sub-Committee may also grant the licence subject to different conditions for different
parts of the premises or the different licensable activities.

Page 5




Reasons for Recommendation(s)

Members must consider all evidence offered at the Hearing and make an unbiased decision on
the evidence offered. In making any decision, Members must also have regard to the Home
Office statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (which can be
found online at):
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachme
nt data/file/705588/Revised quidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing A
ct 2003 April 2018 .pdf

and the Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy (which can be found online at):
https://www.ashfield.gov.uk/media/5265/statement-of-licensing-policy-2019-2024.pdf

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted)

None

Detailed Information

The Licensing Act 2003 came in to force in September 2005. It passed the powers to the Local
Authority to licence premises for any of the following licensable activities:

e The sale by retail of alcohol;

e The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club or to the order of a member of the
club;

e The provision of regulated entertainment; and

e The provision of late night refreshment.

The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
The promotion of public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so that
the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. However, the
legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These are vitally important
and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work.

Section 18 of the 2003 Act, allows Interested Persons, and Responsible Authorities, to make
representations in favour or against applications for the grant of a Premises Licence. Should
representations be made that cannot be resolved between the parties during any consultation
period, then the application must be determined by a Licensing Committee or Sub-Committee
Hearing.

Other Relevant Considerations

The Sub-Committee is reminded of its responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
(to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Ashfield District) and the Human
Rights Act (which guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights, and also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in

Page 6


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/
[...]
l representative to ensure

this.

Human Resources:

Information Only

There are no direct HR implications contained within this report

Page 8




Equalities (to be completed by the author):
Information Only

Statutory requirement of the Licensing Act 2003, there no diversity or equality implications.

Other Implications:

None

Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable):

Not applicable

Background Papers

Appendix A: Application for a New Premises Licence
Appendix B: Conditions & Operational Policies
Appendix C: Representations from Interested Parties
Appendix D: Location Map

Report Author and Contact Officer

Julian Alison
Licensing Manager

j.alison@ashfield.gov.uk

01623 457364

Page 9


mailto:j.alison@ashfield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

m&;mmu&w“hwhm

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. K you are
compleﬁngﬂ:isﬁxmbyhmdphuewrﬂﬂegﬂﬂyinbbck@ilﬂs, In all cases ensure that your
answers are mside the boxes and written m black ink. Use additions] sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We By AOTHT  Gojgcom)
{Insert name(s) of applicant)
appbrforapumhuﬁmwnd&rudhnﬂoﬂhlimﬁngmmﬂﬂﬁrﬁepmﬁm
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the
rdwntﬂmﬁngauﬁoﬁtyinmrdaneewithseeﬁleofthelimﬁngAdm

Part 1 —Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

57 uabes (aug

T
NoTTIGHAM

Posctows | (|00

Telephone number at premises (if any) |

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

a)  anindividual or individnals * [Z] please complete section (A)
b)  aperson other than an individual *
i asalimited company/imited liability [J  please complete section (B)
partnership
il as a partnership (other than limited liability) [] pleas
[...]
his or

Page 28



pxmfofenﬁﬂanmtmmk,orhaveomductedanmﬁmﬁghtmmi
check using the Home Office online right to work checking service
which confirmed their right to work (please see note 15)

— | .

Dete [): 06 100

Capacity (Epcaved  Pefuise)  Sobseuisol

For joint applications, signature of 2™ applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please
state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Omﬂdmme(wbmnmmvbuﬂygim)mdpmmladdressfaompmdmmimdudth
this application (please read guidance note 14)

| Post town - | Postcode

Telephone number (if any) |
Ifyouwmﬂdpreferustooonespondwi&xyoubye—maﬂ,youre—mail address (optional)

Page 29


ad05019_10
Text Box


H'so'al
—y ey

850z Ay v o
wa -

owogaagy ' IHORT] DoKW Puncap) posodnia p MgsER
{inv) qPd o.om 0] (Py) eyl ung 4N o afumpy
SRORM SN N ey
WESAL T gIoMCE NSIESO BING

mamimamene  NOISTA DTN

uogeAsi 9pIS

B

Wl g ) o
®oCod  SISHSI00mUX3 3 B

oy 0 WS VI BHS Ioudpit fab Lo300A8

=

JoH0a1Y 30 qortdkalde  INOd 40 €3N ﬁx_z_,_

N

uogeas(3 bugsixg 10oj4 punoig) Bupsix3
. i 'l Eon |
| ] 1!
| 2 .
|
- ) T g
_[I Ay - -
uopeas|3 pasodald

| _ M




FAC. Jola Alison
Ashrield Dishict (oot

[-i ce n\\nj ]e(w [enJe(

Deal Julm&.
“QUM}? [euJ OnJ QJlee(J \U\e P(OPO&&J CO{!Jﬂlom anJ

Oeewlnm[ policee eceped  Fon Gourseli for foor SS - |

Sy Ntk fone,  focenl mﬂmjhu, l ﬁefe@ also  agree f o
Gj %e&e ﬁfﬂfmaj Condlllons {mJ Operqﬁona[ Fohuef fof fost 57-
57 bbb lone, [lvcd Mo%ﬁw.

Oce agun oo for wolneed avsbag il Jhe

l(mJ [eiq")J

Q“I'lcQJloﬂ

Page 31


ad05019_11
Text Box

ad05019_12
Text Box


REVISED OPERATING SCHEDULE APPENDIX B

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the
premises whose duties include the sale or supply of alcohol shall undertake
and complete a relevant programme of training prior to them being authorised
to sell or supply alcohol. Such training shall consist of providing staff with an
understanding of:

e The need to ensure the responsible sale and supply of alcohol

e The need to refuse the sale and supply of alcohol to persons who are
intoxicated or underage

e The need to seek credible age verification from persons seeking to be
sold or supplied alcohol who may appear under the age of 18 years old

Records of the training programme shall be maintained and made available to
Authorised Officers upon request.

The Premises Licence holder shall provide a “refresher” training session to all
relevant staff members as and when deemed necessary on a case by case
evaluation, but as a minimum requirement the refresher training session shall
be provided to all staff on at least one occasion every six months.

A Premises Daily Register shall be held at the premises. This Register shall
be maintained for a rolling minimum period of 12 months, and shall record:

e The name of the person responsible for the premises on each given day.

¢ The name of the person authorising the sale of alcohol each day.

¢ All calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a
resident or neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti-social behaviour by
persons attending or leaving the premises. This shall record the details of
the caller, the time and date of the call and the time and date of the incident
about which the call is made and any actions taken to deal with the call.

e Any refusals on grounds of age and/or intoxication (to include date, time,
member of staff involved, reason for refusal as well as a brief physical
description of the person refused)

e Any calls to or visits by Nottinghamshire Police or the Licensing Authority in
relation to any crime and disorder / public nuisance or like related matter.

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall check the Premises Daily Register
on a weekly basis ensuring that it is completed and up-to-date, sign the
Premises Daily Register each time that it is checked, and make the Premises
Daily Register available for inspection by any Authorised Officer throughout
the trading hours of the premises.

The premises shall implement written policies and procedural statements
and/or management action plans. Such documents shall include, but not be
limited to, the following:

e Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults
Responsible Service of Alcohol

Underage Sales and False Identity
Acceptable Form of Identification
Challenge “25”

Zero Tolerance of Drugs

Page 32



The above policies and procedural statements shall be “live” documents,
subject to amendment following consultation with the Licensing Authority,
Environmental Health Department, and Nottinghamshire Police.

The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the
premises are aware and understanding of the policies / procedures referred to
at Condition 3 and the content of such policies and procedures and that they
carry out their duties in accordance with them. Any necessary and justifiable
deviation from those agreed shall be fully documented within the Premises
Daily Register.

A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the premises when
licensable activities are taking place. All recordings used in conjunction
with CCTV shall:

e Be of evidential quality
¢ Indicate the time and date
e Be retained for a period of 31 days

Recordings to be made available for inspection to the Police or any other
authorised person when requested.

No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the possession of
any drinking vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty or containing any
beverage, other than to any external area owned or legally occupied by the
Premises Licence Holder.

A “Challenge 25” scheme shall be in operation at the premises, as detailed
within the Operation Policies document, and when events are held at the
premises consisting of licensable activities, “Challenge 25" notices shall be
displayed in prominent positions within the premises.

All members of staff at the premises shall seek "credible photographic proof of
age evidence" from any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years
and who is seeking access to the premises or is seeking to purchase or
consume alcohol on the premises.

Such credible evidence, which shall include a photograph of the customer, will
include a passport, photographic driving licence, or Proof of Age card carrying
a "PASS" logo.

Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exit points to advise

customers to respect the needs of the local community and of acceptable
behaviour in public spaces.

Page 33



DOOR 57 — 57 NABB LANE - HUCKNALL

OPERATIONAL POLICIES

All Staff (including Door Staff if employed) are to have read and understood this
Policy document before commencing employment at the venue.

Refresher Training shall be provided to all Staff when deemed necessary.

All Policies are “Live”, and shall be kept under review and revised as and when
required.

The following Polices are contained within this Policy document:

Policy Name Page Number
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 1
Responsible Service of Alcohol 2
Underage Sales and False Identification 3
Acceptable Forms of Identification 4
Challenge “ 25" 5
Zero Tolerance of Drugs 6

OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOCUMENT: DOOR 57
Fage o#



OPERATIONAL POLIGIES DQCUMENT: DOOR 57
Page o0



OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOCUMENT: DOOR 57
FPage o0



Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy

This policy formulates part of the Premises License procedures to assist with the
Licensing Objectives of ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’ and ‘Prevention of Crime
& Disorder’.

. As part of the Conditions of Entry the venue is to request an acceptable form of
Government Approved Identification from all patrons. Those who are unable to
provide an accepted form of Identification are to be refused admittance

. As part of the Underage Sales and False Identification Policy any form of
identification produced that is suspected of being false, fraudulent or doctored is to
be confiscated and the relevant procedures followed. Any confiscation made is to
be reported to the Police.

. Any person who is unable to provide an acceptable form of identification and is
suspected of being under the age of 18 is to be reported by way of a record kept in
the Premises Daily Register.

. Any person who is acting in a suspicious manner around persons believed to be
under the age of 18 are to be reported to the Police for monitoring and for further
investigation.

. The Management are to liaise with the Police and Licensing Authority on regular
basis (including through schemes such as Pub & Club Watch / Late Night
Business Partnership) and share any relevant intelligence

. The venue will have an area dedicated for vulnerable patrons (i.e. through alcohol,
drugs, underage etc.) that come to their attention. This area will be used for their
safeguarding, appropriate support and first aid, and such persons shall be kept in
this area until a guardian / responsible adult collects them

. All vulnerable persons shall be reported to the Police.

. All Staff are to receive relevant training

All Staff are to have read and understood this policy before commencing employment
at the venue

OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOQCUMENT: DOOR 57
Page o7




Responsible Service of Alcohol Policy

This policy formulates part of the Premises License procedures to assist with all of the
Licensing Objectives.

. Anyone who appears overly intoxicated shall be asked to leave the premises

. If any member of staff suspects that a customer is intoxicated, they must first
refuse service of intoxicating liquor and must be asked to leave the premises. If
any member of staff is uncertain as to a customer’s sobriety they must raise this
concern with a Manager or Supervisor

. Customer’s sobriety will be verified upon entry to the venue. Any person showing
signs of over intoxication will not be admitted entry

. Staff will make regular checks of the premises to ensure no customers exhibit the
above signs

. “Responsible Service of Alcohol Notice” are to be displayed in prominent areas of
service

. A logbook must be maintained on a daily basis of persons who have been
removed or refused entry from the premises for appearing intoxicated

. All Managers and staff are to remain vigilant at all times

All Staff are to have read and understood this policy before commencing
employment at the venue

OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOCUMENT: DOOR 57
FPage 50



Underage Sales and False Identification Policy

This policy formulates part of the Premises License procedures to assist with the
Licensing Objective ‘The Protection of Children from Harm'.

Offences:

. It is an offence for anyone under the age of 18 to purchase, or attempt to
purchase, alcohol on a Licensed Premises. The maximum fine is £1,000

. A person commits an offence is s/he sells alcohol to an individual under the age of
18. The maximum fine is £5,000

. It is an offense for a member of staff to knowingly allow persons under the age of
18 to consume alcohol on a Licensed Premises. The maximum fine is £5,000

. The Licensing Authority in conjunction with the Police & Trading Standards
Officers are empowered to send under 18’s into licensed premises to attempt

to buy alcohol (subject to certain guidelines being complied with).

. A person charged with an offence has a defence available that they believed the
individual was 18 or over, and they had either taken all reasonable steps to find
out the individual's age or that no one could reasonably suspect from their
appearance that they were under 18

. 'Reasonable steps' means asking the individual for evidence of their age, and that
the evidence would convince a reasonable person. Steps that would be considered
to be ‘reasonable’ include, but are not limited to:

Take the ID in your hand

Check the date of birth

Check the photograph matches the person presenting the ID

Ensure the ID is valid (by checking holograms and security features) and in
date

= Ask releva
[...]
 park? There is not enough space for all the traffic as it is, we end up
with big Hermes and other delivery vans parking on the pavements over the road where they are
not meant to because there is no where else. This is dangerous for everyone especially all the
school children because we are right next to the entrance to a secondary school. | fear this will be
an issue for public safety.
Why does this appear like this | wonder?

Sale of Alcohol (on and sales): 12:00 — 23:00 - Monday to Sunday

Late Night Refreshment: 23:00 — Midnight - Monday to Sunday

It probably just means that the Micro Pub would have people drinking alcohol every day from
12pm to 12am!

Pagtla 43


ad05019_13
Text Box


If they serve food, will this cause more noise and smells -like those we get from the pub already?

PLEASE PLEASE do not let this go ahead. Residents, the area, the school DO NOT NEED THIS.
Can't we please have a nice quiet shop?

If you need any further information please ask.

We are also concerned about the shop next door that is vacant, the one that Mr willows wanted
before. Please can you advise?

Many thanks.

Trudy Green (Mrs)

Page 44



J.Alison

From: -

Sent: 09 July 2019 09:22
To: Licensing

Subject: Website contact form
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

The following information was submitted through a web form...

Name: Mr Kevin Breedon

email: |

Message: Micro Pub License door 57 - 57 Nabbs Lane Hucknall Nott's NG15 6NT - PR/1738 The
application for a license is in a Residential area already beset with problems from another license
holder not meeting the five relevant points of Licensing. The sale of alcohol from 12-23:00 hrs and
the proposed late night refreshment sales 23:00 to Midnight would only encourage more A.S.B
and public disorder and possible drug misuse IE: selling of drugs in the street by car or cycle.
Vandalism would also be a problem with encouragement of late night drinking, residents have had
problems with drinkers on their way home already. The provision of a smoking bin outside will be
a cause for concern as smokers will gather outside and naturally will be talking usually above
normal volume, the fumes from the cigarettes will rise and the residential flat above will not be
able to have its bedroom windows open due to the noise and fumes. The proposed license for the
building at 57 is in a poor quality building with very little in the way of insulation between
apartments so this would mean that the flat directly above and the other flats would be subject to
horrendous noise and render at least the flat directly above unfit for residential use, a site visit
would confirm this problem. Noise insulation would need to be a priority. The outside space should
have a restriction that no seating or tables should be allowed at any time and cannot be applied
for retrospect fully. Item 6 of the revised operating list should be amended to read. No person shall
be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the possession of any drinking vessel or open glass
bottle whether empty or containing any beverage onto any external area owned or legally
occupied by the Premises Licence holder this would prevent ASB public nuisance. Smokers
should also be limited in numbers when outside to prevent public nuisance. The Holgate Academy
with 1600 pupils is 60 meters away from the proposed Micro pub with also the Junior School and
Infants School further on in the campus. A good percentage of children and parents will be
passing the proposed site and the frontage of the site is used as access to the other shops. The
proposed site is a totally unsuitable for the use as a Micro Pub. The area will be badly affected by
it causing more distress to the residents living in the area; they don’t need a night time economy
business in this Residential area. We all have to work and many are getting up very early in the
mornings to go to work and don’t require any more lost sleep through a public nuisance that this
proposal will be. 
[...]
give a
good example to them having 2 pubs very close together. The young adults gather after school
waiting for lifts etc in that area. Alcohol in some cases results in vandalism and violence in any
given area at any time of day. Not a good example to young vulnerable children. There are
concerns about noise late at night, inappropriate social behaviour use of drugs etc. Many of our
neighbours have to get up at around 5 am for work and all of the above would not go down well
coursing animosity’s.

Pagle 48


ad05019_19
Text Box

ad05019_20
Text Box


APPENDIX D

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Hearing for an Application for a New Premises Licence: Door 57, Nabbs Lane, Hucknall.
	Enc. 2 for DOOR 57, NABB LANE, HUCKNALL




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 31st July, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Warren Nuttall in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer and Rachel Madden. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Officers Present: Rachel Newton, Mike Joy and Julian Alison. 

  

 
 
 
 
 

LSC.8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
LSC.9 Hearing for an Application for a New Premises Licence: 

Door 57, Nabbs Lane, Hucknall 
 

  
 The Chairman introduced himself and asked the Committee Members, 

Officers and those parties present to introduce themselves. 
 
In attendance were Mr. Brian Willows (Applicant) and Interested Parties 
Mr. Kevin Breedon and Mr. Mick Green. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed throughout the 
hearing.   
 
The Licensing Team Leader then proceeded to outline the application for 
a Premises Licence.  
 
The Chairman then invited the Applicant, Mr. David Willows, to put 
forward his case to the Sub Committee.  Following this and in accordance 
with adopted procedure, the Interested Parties, Sub-Committee Members 
and Legal Officer were given the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Applicant for the purposes of clarity and further explanation. 
 
 
Mr Kevin Breedon, representing the Interested Parties, was then invited to 
put forward his case, on behalf of himself and the local residents he was 
representing.  Mr Breedon outlined the nature of the representations and 
concerns regarding the application for a new Premises Licence.   



 

 
Following this and in accordance with adopted procedure the Applicants, 
the Sub Committee Members and Legal Officer were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Interested Parties for the purposes of 
clarity and further explanation.  
 
Finally, the Chairman invited the Applicant and the representative for the 
Interested Parties to sum up their respective cases.  
 
The Chairman and Members of the Sub Committee then withdrew from 
the hearing in order to deliberate upon the application and 
representations made in respect of it. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 10.25 a.m.  
 
The Chairman and Sub Committee Members subsequently returned to 
the room and the hearing reconvened at 10.50 a.m. 
 
The Legal Officer delivered the Sub Committee’s findings, the decision 
and the reason as follows:- 
 
RESOLVED 
that the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee (in exercise of its 
powers delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority), was 
to: 
 
Grant the application for a premises licence subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
A.  The mandatory conditions applicable under the Licensing Act 

2003; and  
 
B. The following conditions put forward by the Applicant following 

consultation with the Licensing Authority in the Revised Operating 
Schedule: 

 
1. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed 

at the premises whose duties include the sale or supply of alcohol 
shall undertake and complete a relevant programme of training 
prior to them being authorised to sell or supply alcohol. Such 
training shall consist of providing staff with an understanding of:  

  

 The need to ensure the responsible sale and supply of alcohol  

 The need to refuse the sale and supply of alcohol to persons 
who are intoxicated or underage  

 The need to seek credible age verification from persons 
seeking to be sold or supplied alcohol who may appear under 
the age of 18 years’ old. 

  
Records of the training programme shall be maintained and made 
available to Authorised Officers upon request.  
  
The Premises Licence holder shall provide a “refresher” training 



 

session to all relevant staff members as and when deemed 
necessary on a case by case evaluation, but as a minimum 
requirement the refresher training session shall be provided to all 
staff on at least one occasion every six months. 

    
2.        A Premises Daily Register shall be held at the premises. This 

Register shall be maintained for a rolling minimum period of 12 
months, and shall record:  

 

 The name of the person responsible for the premises on each 
given day.  

 The name of the person authorising the sale of alcohol each 
day.  

 All calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made 
by a resident or neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti-social 
behaviour by persons attending or leaving the premises. This 
shall record the details of the caller, the time and date of the call 
and the time and date of the incident about which the call is 
made and any actions taken to deal with the call.  

 Any refusals on grounds of age and/or intoxication (to include 
date, time, member of staff involved, reason for refusal as well 
as a brief physical description of the person refused)  

 Any calls to or visits by Nottinghamshire Police or the Licensing 
Authority in relation to any crime and disorder / public nuisance 
or like related matter.  

 
The Designated Premises Supervisor shall check the Premises 
Daily Register on a weekly basis ensuring that it is completed and 
up-to-date, sign the Premises Daily Register each time that it is 
checked, and make the Premises Daily Register available for 
inspection by any Authorised Officer throughout the trading hours 
of the premises. 

 
3. The premises shall implement written policies and procedural 

statements and/or management action plans. Such documents 
shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

  

 Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults 

 Responsible Service of Alcohol  

 Underage Sales and False Identity 

 Acceptable Form of Identification 

 Challenge “25” 

 Zero Tolerance of Drugs 
  

The above policies and procedural statements shall be “live” 
documents, subject to amendment following consultation with the 
Licensing Authority, Environmental Health Department, and 
Nottinghamshire Police. 

 
4. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all staff employed at 

the premises are aware and understanding of the policies / 
procedures referred to at Condition 3 and the content of such 
policies and procedures and that they carry out their duties in 



 

accordance with them. 
 

Any necessary and justifiable deviation from those agreed shall be 
fully   documented within the Premises Daily Register. 

 
5. A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the 

premises when licensable activities are taking place. All 
recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall: 

 

 Be of evidential quality 

 Indicate the time and date  

 Be retained for a period of 31 days  
 

Recordings to be made available for inspection to the Police or any 
other authorised person when requested. 

  
6. No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the 

possession of any drinking vessel or open glass bottle, whether 
empty or containing any beverage, other than to any external area 
owned or legally occupied by the Premises Licence Holder. 

  
7. A “Challenge 25” scheme shall be in operation at the premises, as 

detailed within the Operation Policies document, and when events 
are held at the premises consisting of licensable activities, 
“Challenge 25” notices shall be displayed in prominent positions 
within the premises. 

  
8. All members of staff at the premises shall seek "credible 

photographic proof of age evidence" from any person who appears 
to be under the age of 25 years and who is seeking access to the 
premises or is seeking to purchase or consume alcohol on the 
premises.  
 
Such credible evidence, which shall include a photograph of the 
customer, will include a passport, photographic driving licence, or 
Proof of Age card carrying a "PASS" logo. 

 
9. Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exit points to 

advise customers to respect the needs of the local community and 
of acceptable behaviour in public spaces 

 
Reasons 
 

The Sub-Committee’s reasoning behind its decision was 
based on it being satisfied that: 

 
1. The granting of a premises licence with conditions supports the 

licensing objectives.  
 
2. Granting a premises licence with conditions allows the licensing 

authority to exercise more control over the premises and address 
some of the concerns raised by the Interested Parties.   

 



 

3. Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control 
of anti-social behaviour but rather a part of a holistic approach to 
the management of the District. 

 
4. There are other mechanisms available and in place for controlling 

problems of anti-social behaviour and/or public nuisance in the 
area. 
 

5. The Applicant confirmed that he does not currently intend to serve 
food on the premises which addresses some of the concerns 
raised by the Interested Parties. This type of establishment is likely 
to attract a different clientele than nearby venues meaning it is less 
likely that there will be largescale movement of patrons between 
nearby premises later at night. 

 
6. Some of the concerns raised by Interested Parties were in respect 

of an unrelated Licensed Premises in the vicinity. Where 
allegations of specific activities or behaviours which undermine the 
licensing objectives are associated with the running of another 
venue they must be addressed by reference to that venue’s 
Premises Licence and should not affect this Licence Application 
which must be considered on its own merits.  
 

7. The Applicant is willing to work with the community, responsible 
authorities and Licensing Authority to address any concerns 
relating to the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

 
8. If an Interested Party feels that the license cannot be, or is not 

being, adhered to, or that the Licensing Objectives are being 
undermined in any way, an application can be made to the 
Licensing Authority for the license to be reviewed. At a review 
hearing it is open to the Licensing Authority to impose additional 
conditions on the Licence or to revoke the Licence if necessary. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence carefully including the 
representations made by the Applicant and the Interested Parties.  The 
Sub-Committee took into account the District’s Licensing Policy, the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, the Human Rights Act and the four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 
Each objective being of equal importance. 
 
Appeal 
 
The decision would be notified to the parties in compliance with the 
legislation and regulations.  The parties have a right to appeal against the 
decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the receipt of the 
notification of the decision. 

 



 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.52 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


